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TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C, SUBRAMANI-
AM): (a) to (b). Statistics of units which bave not obtained COB licences or have not submitted applications therefor are not maintained by this Ministry. Undertakings which are required to have g COB licence but which have not submitted applications therefor but are continuing to operate without a valid COB licence will attract the penal provisions as contained in Section 24 of the Industries (D&R) Act, 1951.

Sopreme Court Judgment regarding Detention of Persons under Preventive
Detention Act

2202. SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGII:

Will the Minisiter of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been majority judgment of the Supreme Court that Parliament was under no obligation to prescribe the maximum period for which o person could be detained under I'reven-
tive Detention Law; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
F. H. MOHSIN): (a) and (b). Presumahly, the question refers to newspaper reporls regarding a recent judgment of the Su. preme Court in Fagu Shaw and others vs.
State of West Bengal delivered on 20th December, 1973. In the course of the judgment, the Supreme Court explained the scope of provisions of article 22.
Sub-clause (a) of clause (4) of article 22 provides that no law providing for preventive detention shall authorise the dcten. tion of a person for a longer period than three months unless am Advisory Board reports before the expiration of thc said period of three months that there is in its opinion sufficient cause for such deten:
tion. The proviso to the said sub-clause further proviies that such a law cannot authorise the detentioh of any person beyond the maximum period prescribed by any law made by Parliameat -under ‘sub-
clavse (b) of clausé (7). Ths Supreme Court pointed out that the sald proviso merely cnables Parliament to restrict the maximom period during which a person could be detained under a law providing, for preventive detention but does not compel Parliament to prescribe the maximum period. Government also had explained this position in the course of the debates in the House regarding section 13 of the Maintenance of Internal Security Act,.
1971, In the course of the judgment, a majority of the Judges had also upheld the wvalidity of section 13 of the Mainte--
nance of Internmal Sccurity Act as amended by sub-ctause (d) of clauss () of section 6 of the Defence of India Act, 1971

While doing so, the majority judgment re--
rejectead the argument that the maximum:
period prescribed by Parliament cannot be until the expiry of the Defenc: of India Act.

Time Limit for Receipt of Application:
. for Penslon to Freedom Fighters ..

2203. SHRI E. V. VIKHE PATIL: WilF the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any date has been fixed beyond which application by frecdom fighers for pension will not be entertained; and

(b) if so, the facts thercof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRT
F. H. MOHSIN): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.
A copy of the Public Notice is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-634/74].

12.00 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION 10 MATTER

OF URGENT PUBLIC TMPORTANCE

REPORTED FIRING AT SIRATHU OM
NORTHERN RAILWAY

SHRI RAM PRAKASII [Ambala): T call the attention of the Minister of Railways to the following matter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a statement therson.—

“The reported ﬁringl on a crowd of people squatting at Sirattu on Allahabad-Kaapur line of Northern Railwny in protest against the increase in railway fares resulting in the killing of three persons and injuries to 8ix years.”,

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI L, N, MISHRA): Mr, Speaker,
Sir, on 2nd March, 1974 at about 18.00
hours about 500 persons led by one Shri Chhotey Lal Yadav organised agita-
ticns agaisst th: increase in Railway fures ang stopped the Agra-Allahabad Passenger at Sirathu Railway Station, some 40 miles from Alluhabad on Allahabad-Kanpur Section of Northern Railway by squatting om the railway track. GRP/RPF staff reached the spot and arrested 75 agilators to clear the track.

A case under s:ction 120,128 of Indian Railways Act was registered at Allahabad.

On 3rd March, 1974 again a nmob of about one thousand persons led by Shri Yadav squatted on th: railway track and obstructed the Delhi-Howruh Junaty Express and Allahabad-Agra Passenger from proceeding ahead. On receipt of the information, SDM/Allahabad and DSP rushed to the spot with reinforcement assisted by GRP personnel. The mob became violent and pelted siones on the police with the result the Magistrate declared the assembly unlawful and arrested 26 persons including Shri Chhotey Lal Yadav.
As a2 result of brick-batting and use of lathis by the mob, 52 police personmel/
RPF suffered injuries out of which the condition of two is serious. When the mob became more violent and wanted to free the arrested persoms, the police was forced to use tear-gas shells to disperse the unruly mob. In the mean while, firing was resorted to by the mob from a house adjacent to the railway track which compelled the Magistraté to order firing, in which unfortunately:2 persons were killed and 9 injured.

Senior District Police officials and SDM are camping_at Sirsthu tp avoid any untoward happenings.

A Magisterial enquiry: has beea onder-

ed.
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SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: The
Minister has readily expressed his profound grief over the loss of three innocent lives, I share fully his views and T also express my sorrow at the outset. We have to go to the root cause of the problem. In this country omnly 1.3 per cent of the people travel by first class, air-conditioned or upper class; 98.7 per cent of the people travel in the third class, The income which is expected to be derived from first class and other upper class passengers is about Rs. 4.5 crores whereas from the third class passengers,
98.7 per cent of the travellmg public, the income expected is the same amount, namely, Rs. 4.5 crores. The increase applies only ‘to pepple who travel mpre than thousand kms; . thoss who. travel less will only pay 20 pmae extra over and abové the fare now in'force. There are some parties which could not get even five seats out of 425 scats and those parties unnecessarily start some agitations. . .. (Interruptions). Let us see the logic of Shri S. M, Banerjee's arguments:
when he goes to the railwaymen and labour, he wants higher wages; when he goes to the ordinary people, he wants less fare and more amenities to the people, After all Shri Mishra has not Quaroon’s khazhana. . . . (Interruprions)

Now the opposition parties want more amenities to the passengers, more wages to the workmen and, at the same time, less taxes. Let the opposition parties who want all these things speak on these threes items at the same time and not onc at a time. They are creating all this trouble.

At the same time, I would request the Minister to see that firing is stopped. We should consider adopting the method which is followed in the western countries of throwing water with force over the crowd so that they will disperse.

MNow what happens is that the mischief mongers collect the innocent people, take them to the railway track and when the violence starts the ring leaders run away and take shelter elsewhere. Only poor people are killed. I want to know what happened to Shri Chotte Lal Yadhav.
When the innocent people have received bullet injuries, has he received amy injuries? If he has received any injuries, has he been admitted in any Lospital faor treatment?
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AT FA & fararn, I F
TR B g ¥ ford o @ §—
T ag wiaE U A A § 7 v
g IHET T § 7 WIwT sgry &
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o GFwT 12 % frogardy & at &
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“(a) any person who has been concerned in an offence relating to railway property punishable with imprisonment for a term exceeding six months, or against whom & reasonabls suspicion exists of his having been 80 concerned; or

(b) any person found taking precautions to conceal his presence within railway limits under circumstances which afford reason to belicve that he is taking such precautions with a view to commiting theft of, or dumage to, railway property.”
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA (Contai): On a point of order, Sir.
MR. SPEAKER: No point of order, please.

Only those members whose names appear in the Call Attention can put questioms.
q am not aliowing the hop, Membey, .,
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I want to draw your attention to a very relevant point, Sir. The hon. Minister is misleading the House....

MR. SPEAKER: There is a separate procedure for that. The hon. Member cannot get up on a point of order like this. This is not a point of order

I am not ailowing the hon, Member.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH (Pupri):
If the conduct of the leader of the Socialist Party in this House is any indication we can very well judgs how the peaceful volunieers would have behaved.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Chair is there,

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH: You have defied the Chair.
SHRI SAMAR GUHA: It is a serious observation made by a Member. 1 draw your attention,

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE
(Rajapur): Was there violence in the House? 1 hope you won't justify firing by the Home Minister in this House,
SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH: 1
have great respect for Prof. Samar Guha and Prof. Dandavate and Mr. Madhu Limaye, I have been their follower for quite long time. But I am just shocked and pained because people have died as a result of firing by the poiice, This is very wrong and we all condemn it but what kind of pressure our friends of the socialist party want to exert on the Government? Why they have selected Allahabad for the purposc? Is it because this place has produced three successive Prime Ministers and so they have selected that place to tarnish its image? :

st wy fawd : wmedwe €Y T &
WY S F
SHRI HART KISHORE SINGH: This,

—Allahabad,—is admission of your obsession.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE (Kanpur): Because it is Sangam!

SHRI1 HARI KISHORE SINGH: Qne of the major loads of the Railways !tu been Mr. Banerjee and his friends «nd “the movement they lead. This particular ‘hing is mot a local problem. It is an all India phenomens. The question involved is whether the public are going to be guaranteed their right to travel or not. I want to ask this specific ques-
-tion. If there is gherao what protection
-the Railway Minister and Railway Ministry are going to give to poor travelling
.passengers? What protection will they give for security of travel and protecting their life and property?

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: Abolish the fare increase.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH: My
.second guestion is this,

Sccondly, is it also a fact thut it is beciuse of the union rivalry that this kind of agitation is being liunched? May |1
know whether the homn. Minister has any information that the previous loco-strikes had chalienged the rccogniscd unions and they had some political bearings also and whether this present agitation is also a part of that? If so, 1 request the hon.
Minister to refrain from encouraging surreptitious unions in the railways but to strengthen the existing recognised umions and also, if possible, to have one union in the railways and arrange to have as quickly as possible a secret ballot for that purpose. I would request the hon. Minister "to consider this suggestion.

There is a controvercy about the number of people involved. Such agitations are going to be conducted and going to be launched on a large scales. Therefore, I would request you, Sir, to convene a «meeting of the leaders of the political arties represented in this House, on this issue, because this is going to be a permanent problem throughout the vyear and many things are going to be involved in ‘this, because the violent movements are going to spread throughout the country.
Tt has already started in Gujarat and it ‘has started also in Allahabad, and it may start at other places as well. Therefore, it
s secesmary to.put amviend to it..and for ‘this " purpese, I would -, request . yau', to

" (Ad). M)

convene 2 mecting of the leaders of the political parties represented in this House and try to evolve g code of condoct that on certain issues violent agitations would be permitted and if violent agitations take place, the leaders should also condemn it and not merely Government.

Lastly, T would request the hon.
Ministcr to be more liberal. 1 know that he is very sympathetic to the victims of the police firing. He has already said in his reply that he would examine the Maw and scc whether it permits the payment of compensation or any ex-gratia payment to the viclims of the police firing. I would request him that f necessary the law should be amended to give ex-gratia payment to the victims of this firing.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: 1 have nothing much to say except, as I have alrcady said, that I shall examine the Act and see if there is any provision under which compensation can be paid, but I do mot think that there is any at this stage.

12.43 hrs.

MOTION FOR  ADJOURNMENT
SITUATION IN GUJARAT

SHR1 SAMAR GUHA (Contai): I want to draw your atlention to the fact that 1 have tabled an adjournment motion on the situation in Gujarat. Every day reports are coming that our young men are being killed, and every day two or three or four or five young men are being killed. How long will this killing and this savage butchery continue? How long will this House tolerate this continuous butchery of our young men during the last one and a half months?...
(Interruptions)

MR. SFIAKER: So many of the hon.
Members : re speaking together. Order, order.

SHR1I SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA
(Begusarai): We shall speak one by ome.
MR. SPEAKER: There is no question of speaking one by ope. Every day, in some form or the other, hon. Members get an

